

No.04-16688

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, CLEO PAGE, DEBORAH GUNTER,  
KAREN WILLIAMSON, CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, and EDITH ARANA

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

JOSEPH M. SELLERS  
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER  
CHARLES E. TOMPKINS, IV  
JULIE GOLDSMITH REISER  
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD &  
TOLL, PLLC  
1100 New York Ave., #500  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3964  
(202)408-4600

BRAD SELIGMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOCELYN D. LARKIN  
THE IMPACT FUND  
125 University Avenue, Suite 102  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
(510) 845-3473

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Betty Dukes, et al.  
(Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover)

IRMA D. HERRERA  
DEBRA A. SMITH  
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
1663 Mission Street, Suite 250  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 621-0672

SHEILA Y. THOMAS  
5260 Proctor Avenue  
Oakland, CA 94618  
(510) 339-3739

STEVE STEMERMAN  
ELIZABETH A. LAWRENCE  
SARAH VARELA  
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE, LLP  
595 Market Street, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, California 94105  
(415) 597-7200

STEPHEN TINKLER  
CHARLES FIRTH  
TINKLER & FIRTH  
309 Johnson Street  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 982-8533

DEBRA GARDNER  
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER  
500 East Lexington Street  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 625-9409

SHAUNA MARSHALL  
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 565-4685

MERIT BENNETT  
TALIA KOSH  
Bennett & Kosh  
460 St. Michaels Drive, Suite 703  
Santa Fe, NM 87505  
(505) 983-9834

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Wal-Mart Fails to Satisfy the Exacting Standards for <i>En Banc</i> Review .....	3
III. The Panel Decision Creates No Intra- Nor Inter-Circuit Conflict Concerning the Rigor With Which a District Court Must Analyze Rule 23 Criteria .....	4
IV. The District Court and the Panel Correctly Applied This Circuit’s Standard for Rule 23(b)(2) Certification .....	10
V. Wal-Mart’s Theory That Individualized Hearings Are Mandatory at the Remedies Stage Presents Neither an Intra- Nor Inter-Circuit Conflict.....	14
VI. Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 13
<i>Beck v. Boeing</i> , 60 F. App'x 38 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>BMW of N. America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16
<i>Butler v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , Nos. C-94-4335 SI, C-95-2182 SI, 1997 WL 605754, 1997 WL 605754 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 1997).....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	15
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir.1999) .....	9
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	3, 14
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (Dukes I)</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc. (Dukes II)</i> , 222 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc. (Dukes III)</i> , 474 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	5
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747, 764 (1976) .....	14

<i>Hameed v. International Association of Bridge, Structural &amp; Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 637 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Hnot v. Willis Group Holding</i> , -- F.R.D. --, 2007 WL 749675 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	5, 7, 10
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	1, 9, 10
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124, 135 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	14
<i>Krueger v. N.Y. Telephone Co.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 433 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	10
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexho Marriott Services, Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	8
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 10, 11
<i>Moore v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 475, 480 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>Paige v. State of California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211, 261 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	15

<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co. (Pettway V),</i> 681 F.2d 1259 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Williams,</i> 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	16
<i>Pitre v. Western Electric Co.,</i> 843 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Robinson v. Metropolitan-North Commuter R.R. Co.,</i> 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Segar v. Smith,</i> 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Industries,</i> 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,</i> 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	16
<i>Staton v. Boeing,</i> 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 5
<i>Stewart v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.,</i> 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	5

## FEDERAL RULES

9th Cir. R. 35-1 .....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....	1, 3, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
